MARKETBEAT

TAIPEI

Industrial-Office Q2 2025

T LAY

ml CUSHMAN &
(il WAKEFIELD

B 1S R 17

MARKET FUNDAMENTALS

12-Month
Forecast
NT$1,544
Xihu Section rents
(NTD/ Ping/ month) —

5.7%

Xihu Section vacancy —
(vacancy rate in %)

Source: Cushman & Wakefield
Research

TAIWAN ECONOMIC
INDICATORS Q1 2025

Q4 12-Month
2024 Forecast

5.5%

GDP Growth 3.8% W
o

1 0- 1 /0 6.0% N/Aa

Secondary Sector

Growth

2.2% 2.0% W

CPI Growth

Note: Growth figure is y-0-y growth
Source: Directorate-General of
Budget, Accounting and Statistics,
Moody's Analytics

Better never settles

NHTP VACANCY RATE SEES SLIGHT INCREASE

The vacancy rate in Xihu Section increased by 1.8 percentage points to 5.7%
in Q2 2025, reflecting a notable rise from the previous quarter. Key absorption
activity in the quarter included an IT services company’s lease of
approximately 730 pings at NASA Technology Building, a real estate brokerage
firm’s take-up of 320 pings at Chonghong New Century, and an electronic
components manufacturer’s lease of 690 pings at KGI Xihu Building. In Wende
Section the vacancy rate moved up by 0.3 percentage points to 7.7%, while
the Jiuzong Section rose by 0.5 percentage points to 12.3%.

RENTS STAY FLAT, CAPITAL VALUES EDGE UP

Rental levels remained stable in Q2. Average monthly rents were at NT$1,544
per ping in the Xihu Section, NT$1,100 per ping in the Wende Section, and
NT$1,005 per ping in the Jiuzong Section. Capital values also held steady
across all sections, with Xihu Section ranging from NT$640,000 to
NT$900,000 per ping, Wende Section from NT$470,000 to NT$560,000, and
Jiuzong Section from NT$440,000 to NT$540,000 per ping. The most notable
market transaction in the quarter was Jun Wei International Trading’s
acquisition of the under-construction Kuo Yang Intercontinental Headquarters
in the Jiuzong Section for NT$950 million. The average price was
approximately NT$735,000 per ping, drawing strong market attention.

GAP IN BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS EXERTS PRESSURE ON RENTS

As industries increasingly demand upgraded features such as smart and green
building systems, many of NHTP’s older I/O buildings — developed in earlier
phases — are finding it difficult to compete with newer facilities for tenants.
These older properties are gradually losing tenant appeal, burdened by
outdated infrastructure and a lack of sustainability certifications. As a result,
such older premises with outdated infrastructure or lacking green building
labels are expected to face rising competition from newer facilities and
mounting pressure on rental rates.

Rent Level in Xihu Section

Average Rents (NTD/ Ping/ month)

1,550
1,500
1,450 -
1,400
1,350 -
1,300

1,250

e Xihu Section 1,544

Q218 Q219 Q220 Q221 Q222 Q223 Q224 Q225

Vacancy Rate in Xihu Section (%)

Vacancy Rate (by %)

10 -

0

8
6 -
4
2

5.7

Q218 Q219 Q220 Q221 Q222 Q223 Q224 Q225

Future Supply

Area (Ping)

50,000 -
40,000 -
30,000 -
20,000 -
10,000 -

2025 2026 2027

© 2025 Cushman & Wakefield’



MARKETBEAT TAIPEI

RENT LEVELS Q2 2025

Xihu
Wende
Jiuzong

NHTP AVERAGE

I/O RENT
NTD/PING/MO USD/SF/MO
1,544 1.47
1,100 1.05
1,005 0.96
1,220 1.2

Area Conversion: 1 Ping=35.58 Square Feet =3.3 Square Meters
Exchange Rate: 1USD = 0.8669EUR = 29.5565NTD (as of Jun 16, 2025)

VACANCY RATE Q2 2025

Xihu

Wende

Jiuzong

NHTP AVERAGE

Q2 2024

3.5%

6.3%

11.7%

Q3 2024 Q4 2024
3.3% 3.4%
6.0% 5.5%
11.4% 12.8%

KEY LEASE TRANSACTIONS Q2 2025

PROPERTY
NASA Technology Building
Chonghong New Century

KGI Xihu Building

SECTION

Xihu

Xihu

Xihu

TENANT INDUSTRIAL
CLASSIFICATION

IT services

real estate brokerage

electronic components
manufacturer

EUR/SF/MO

PING

730

320

690

Q12025

3.9%

7.4%

11.7%

Q-0-Q CHANGE

-0.4%
0.0%
0.5%

0.0%

Q2 2025

5.7%

7.7%

12.3%

TYPE
Expansion
Expansion

Relocation

INDUSTRIAL-OFFICE Q2
2025

EASON LEE

Associate Director, Valuation & Advisory
Services | Research, Taiwan

+886 2 8788 3288
eason.ih.lee@cushwake.com

STANLEY LEE

Executive Director, Head of Agency,
Taiwan

+886 2 8788 3288
stanley.ym.lee@cushwake.com

A CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD RESEARCH PUBLICATION

Cushman & Wakefield (NYSE: CWK) is a leading global commercial real estate services firm for property
owners and occupiers with approximately 52,000 employees in nearly 400 offices and 60 countries. In
Greater China, a network of 23 offices serves local markets across the region. In 2024, the firm reported
revenue of $9.4 billion across its core services of Valuation, Consulting, Project & Development Services,
Capital Markets, Project & Occupier Services, Industrial & Logistics, Retail, and others. Built around the
belief that Better never settles, the firm receives numerous industry and business accolades for its award-
winning culture. For additional information, visit www.cushmanwakefield.com.

©2025 Cushman & Wakefield. All rights reserved. The information contained within this report is gathered
from multiple sources believed to be reliable, including reports commissioned by Cushman & Wakefield
(“CWK?”). This report is for informational purposes only and may contain errors or omissions; the report is
presented without any warranty or representations as to its accuracy.

Nothing in this report should be construed as an indicator of the future performance of CWK’s
securities.You should not purchase or sell securities—of CWK or any other company—based on the
views herein. CWK disclaims all liability for securities purchased or sold based on information herein, and
by viewing this report, you waive all claims against CWK as well as against CWK’s affiliates, officers,
directors, employees, agents, advisers and representatives arising out of the accuracy, completeness,
adequacy or your use of the information herein.

© 2025 Cushman & Wakefield


http://www.cushmanwakefield.com/

	投影片 1
	投影片 2: TAIPEI

