MARKETBEAT AIPEI Industrial-Office Q2 2025

NHTP VACANCY RATE SEES SLIGHT INCREASE

The vacancy rate in Xihu Section increased by 1.8 percentage points to 5.7% in Q2 2025, reflecting a notable rise from the previous guarter. Key absorption activity in the quarter included an IT services company's lease of approximately 730 pings at NASA Technology Building, a real estate brokerage firm's take-up of 320 pings at Chonghong New Century, and an electronic components manufacturer's lease of 690 pings at KGI Xihu Building. In Wende Section the vacancy rate moved up by 0.3 percentage points to 7.7%, while the Jiuzong Section rose by 0.5 percentage points to 12.3%.

RENTS STAY FLAT, CAPITAL VALUES EDGE UP

Rental levels remained stable in Q2. Average monthly rents were at NT\$1,544 per ping in the Xihu Section, NT\$1,100 per ping in the Wende Section, and NT\$1,005 per ping in the Jiuzong Section. Capital values also held steady across all sections, with Xihu Section ranging from NT\$640,000 to NT\$900,000 per ping, Wende Section from NT\$470,000 to NT\$560,000, and Jiuzong Section from NT\$440,000 to NT\$540,000 per ping. The most notable market transaction in the guarter was Jun Wei International Trading's acquisition of the under-construction Kuo Yang Intercontinental Headquarters in the Jiuzong Section for NT\$950 million. The average price was approximately NT\$735,000 per ping, drawing strong market attention.

GAP IN BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS EXERTS PRESSURE ON RENTS

As industries increasingly demand upgraded features such as smart and green building systems, many of NHTP's older I/O buildings — developed in earlier phases — are finding it difficult to compete with newer facilities for tenants. These older properties are gradually losing tenant appeal, burdened by outdated infrastructure and a lack of sustainability certifications. As a result, such older premises with outdated infrastructure or lacking green building labels are expected to face rising competition from newer facilities and mounting pressure on rental rates.



Vacancy Rate in Xihu Section (%)



Future Supply

Area (Ping)

50,000	-
40,000	-
30,000	-
20,000	-
10,000	-
-	

MARKET FUNDAMENTALS



Source: Directorate-General of Budget, Accounting and Statistics, Moody's Analytics



Rent Level in Xihu Section





RENT LEVELS Q2 2025

		Q-O-Q CHANGE			
	NTD/PING/MO	USD/SF/MO	EUR/SF/MO	Q-O-Q CHANCE	
Xihu	1,544	1.47	1.27	-0.4%	
Wende	1,100	1.05	0.91	0.0%	
Jiuzong	1,005	0.96	0.83	0.5%	
NHTP AVERAGE	1,220	1.2	1.0	0.0%	

Area Conversion: 1 Ping=35.58 Square Feet =3.3 Square Meters

Exchange Rate: 1USD = 0.8669EUR = 29.5565NTD (as of Jun 16, 2025)

VACANCY RATE Q2 2025

	Q2 2024	Q3 2024	Q4 2024	Q1 2025	Q2 2025
Xihu	3.5%	3.3%	3.4%	3.9%	5.7%
Wende	6.3%	6.0%	5.5%	7.4%	7.7%
Jiuzong	11.7%	11.4%	12.8%	11.7%	12.3%
NHTP AVERAGE	6.0%	5.7%	6.0%	7.0%	8.6%

KEY LEASE TRANSACTIONS Q2 2025

PROPERTY	SECTION	TENANT INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION	PING	TYPE
NASA Technology Building	Xihu	IT services	730	Expansion
Chonghong New Century	Xihu	real estate brokerage	320	Expansion
KGI Xihu Building	Xihu	electronic components manufacturer	690	Relocation

EASON LEE

Associate Director, Valuation & Advisory Services | Research, Taiwan +886 2 8788 3288 eason.ih.lee@cushwake.com

STANLEY LEE

Executive Director, Head of Agency, Taiwan +886 2 8788 3288 stanley.ym.lee@cushwake.com

A CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD RESEARCH PUBLICATION

Cushman & Wakefield (NYSE: CWK) is a leading global commercial real estate services firm for property owners and occupiers with approximately 52,000 employees in nearly 400 offices and 60 countries. In Greater China, a network of 23 offices serves local markets across the region. In 2024, the firm reported revenue of \$9.4 billion across its core services of Valuation, Consulting, Project & Development Services, Capital Markets, Project & Occupier Services, Industrial & Logistics, Retail, and others. Built around the belief that Better never settles, the firm receives numerous industry and business accolades for its award-winning culture. For additional information, visit <u>www.cushmanwakefield.com</u>.

©2025 Cushman & Wakefield. All rights reserved. The information contained within this report is gathered from multiple sources believed to be reliable, including reports commissioned by Cushman & Wakefield ("CWK"). This report is for informational purposes only and may contain errors or omissions; the report is presented without any warranty or representations as to its accuracy.

Nothing in this report should be construed as an indicator of the future performance of CWK's securities. You should not purchase or sell securities—of CWK or any other company—based on the views herein. CWK disclaims all liability for securities purchased or sold based on information herein, and by viewing this report, you waive all claims against CWK as well as against CWK's affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, advisers and representatives arising out of the accuracy, completeness, adequacy or your use of the information herein.

